

19-02-2021
ct no. 13
Sl. 9 to 16
sp

CRR 3418 of 2018
With
CRAN 1 of 2019
(Old No. CRAN 32 of 2019)
With
CRAN 3 of 2020
(Old NO. CRAN 1087 of 2020)
With
CRR 1592 of 2020
With
CRR 1593 of 2020
With
CRR 1594 of 2020
With
CRAN 1 of 2020
With
CRR 1595 of 2020
With
CRR 1819 of 2020
With
CRR 1820 of 2020
With
CRR 1821 of 2020

Pooja Bhattacharya

-Versus-

The State of West Bengal & Ors.
(Via Video Conference)

Ms. Pooja Bhattacharya

...petitioner-in-person.

Mr. Manjit Singh,
Mr. Anjan Datta,
Mr. G. Singh.

.... for the opposite party no.2.

Mr. Rana Mukherjee,
Ms. Sujata Das

...for the State

Counsel for the State submits that they have not received complete copies of the pleadings filed by the petitioner in these cases. It is submitted that in some cases annexures are missing and in some cases petitions are missing. It appears from the records that an earlier Bench

had directed hand service on the State which has not been done till date.

Ms. Pooja Bhattacharya appearing-in-person vehemently denies the allegations of the counsel for the State. Being asked as to when the petitioner could serve afresh on the State, she submits that she will serve if the State stops tapping her phone call. It was explained to Ms. Bhattacharya that the allegations made by her cannot be entertained with the instant proceedings and have little or nothing to do with her responsibility to serve complete pleadings on the State. There is some audio disruption in between the submissions today.

Ms. Bhattacharya seeks time to file written notes of arguments in these revisional applications.

The State shall obtain copies of the pleadings from Mr. Manjit Singh, learned counsel for the opposite party no. 2.

The petitioner shall file written notes of arguments in CRR 3418 of 2018 on or before March 10, 2021 with prior service to Mr. Singh.

Insofar as the other revisional applications are concerned, the same cannot be proceeded with unless service is effected on the State.

Let CRR 1592 of 2020, CRR 1593 of 2020, CRR 1594 of 2020 with CRAN 1 of 2020, CRR 1594 of 2020, CRR 1819 of 2020, CRR 1820 of

2020 and CRR 1821 of 2020 stand adjourned until March 4, 2021. Service of each revisional application along with all annexures relied upon and referred to in these revisional applications shall be effected to Mr. Rana Mukherjee, learned Additional Public Prosecutor by hand at his Office in the High Court at Calcutta on or before February 26, 2021.

After the aforesaid order is recorded, Ms. Bhattacharya has asked this Court to release these matters and has also stated that this Court has favoured the Additional Superintendent of Police, Murshidabad, who is now posted at Malda.

This Court is shocked and surprised at the allegation made by the petitioner. The hearings of these matters have barely commenced.

Let these matters be released from this Bench and be placed before the Hon'ble The Chief Justice for appropriate directions.

(Rajasekhar Mantha, J.)